

No. 22-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR CONSUMERS' RESEARCH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. Government coercion to suppress disfavored viewpoints is increasingly common, putting consumers at special risk. | 3 |
| II. Government action through coercion evades administrative law requirements..... | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 3, 12 |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)..... | 9 |
| <i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- C. Teh, *One of MyPillow CEO Mike Lindell’s banks has cut ties with him a month after citing him as a ‘reputation risk,’* Business Insider (Feb. 14, 2022), <https://perma.cc/P9VT-GUWA> 8
- FDIC, Annual Historical Bank Data, <https://perma.cc/JH5D-HVNJ> (last visited Jan. 8, 2024) 10
- House Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, *The Department of Justice’s “Operation Choke Point”* (May 29, 2014), <https://perma.cc/XU8F-LHUC> 4, 5, 6, 7
- J. Cox, *Chase Bank Cancels National Committee for Religious Freedom’s Account Just Like it Canceled Family Council’s,* Family Council (Oct. 19, 2022), <https://perma.cc/F5PU-RXJQ> 8
- Letter from Daniel Cameron to Jamie Dimon (May 2, 2023), available at <https://perma.cc/2CR7-UHE3>... 8
- R. Cass, *Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking*, 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021) 4
- R. Keller, *Despite Chase Bank reversal, Donald Trump Jr. event in St. Charles remains canceled,* Missouri Independent (Nov. 18, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3JJ3-GVKA> 9
- T. Zywicki, *Cancel Culture Comes to Banking,* Newsweek (Jan. 13, 2022), <https://perma.cc/8Y3H-NHRW> 7, 9, 10
